affiliates of Limited Brands. The Company has received database and merchant discount fees directly from Limited Brands and its retail affiliates of
$43.5 million, $44.4 million and $48.8 million for 2001, 2002 and 2003, respectively. During 2003, Limited Brands sold its entire equity position in the Company
through two secondary transactions. Two officers of Limited Brands remain on the Company's Board of Directors as of December 31, 2003.

F-36

20. QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

   The operating results for quarters in the period January 1, 2002 to September 30, 2003 have been restated as discussed in Note 21. The operating results for
the three months ended March 31, 2003 have not been restated as the impact was not material. Unaudited quarterly results of operations for the years ended
December 31, 2002 and 2003 are presented below.

Quarter Ended

March 31, 2002

June 30, 2002

September 30, 2002

December 31, 2002

As previously
reported

As Restated

As previously
reported

As Restated

As previously
reported

As Restated

As previously
reported

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues  $ 210,339 $ 208,624 $ 205,541 $ 204,686 $ 218,739 $ 217,571 $ 236,832 $ 235,707

Operating expenses   195,527  195,527  187,408  187,408  195,822  195,822  212,047  212,047

Fair value (gain) loss
on interest rate
derivative

 (387)  (387)  5,647  5,647  5,155  5,155  1,602  1,602
Interest expense   6,294  6,294  5,000  5,000  4,969  4,969  4,952  4,952
Other expenses   —  —  834  834  —  —  —  —

Income before income
taxes

 8,905  7,190  6,652  5,797  12,793  11,625  18,231  17,106

Provision for income
taxes

 4,446  3,494  3,260  2,935  5,022  4,578  7,652  7,054

Net income  $ 4,459 $ 3,696 $ 3,392 $ 2,862 $ 7,771 $ 7,047 $ 10,579 $ 10,052

Net income per share
—basic

$ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.05 $ 0.04 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.14 $ 0.13

Net income per share
—diluted

$ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.10 $ 0.09 $ 0.14 $ 0.13

F-37

Quarter Ended

June 30, 2003

September 30, 2003

March 31, 2003(1)

As previously
reported

As restated

As previously
reported

As restated

December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues  $ 240,189 $ 247,567 $ 251,034 $ 255,673 $ 259,660 $ 298,261

Operating expenses   214,559  216,034  216,034  222,328  222,328  262,834

Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   1,148  797  797  462  462  444
Interest expense   4,556  7,107  7,107  2,678  2,678  2,940
Other expenses   —  4,275  4,275  —  —  —

Income before income taxes   19,926  19,354  22,821  30,205  34,192  32,043
Provision for income taxes   7,612  7,407  8,732  11,590  13,112  12,228

Net income  $ 12,314 $ 11,947 $ 14,089 $ 18,615 $ 21,080 $ 19,815

Net income per share—basic  $ 0.16 $ 0.15 $ 0.18 $ 0.23 $ 0.27 $ 0.25

Net income per share—diluted  $ 0.16 $ 0.15 $ 0.18 $ 0.23 $ 0.26 $ 0.24

(1) The impact for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was not material.

F-38

21. RESTATEMENT

   Subsequent to the issuance of its consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2002, the Company determined that the translation
of the Company's Canadian subsidiary's financial statements was not in accordance with SFAS No. 52. The Company had been using historical exchange rates in
the translation of deferred revenue and goodwill instead of the correct current period exchange rates. As a result, the financial statements presented for the years

ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, along with the previously released quarters, have been restated. A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as
follows:

Year ended

December 31, 2001

December 31, 2002

As previously
reported

As Restated

As previously
reported

As Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues  $ 777,351 $ 773,719 $ 871,451 $ 866,588

Operating expenses   723,128  723,128  790,803  790,803

Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   15,131  15,131  12,017  12,017
Interest expense   30,097  30,097  21,215  21,215

Other expenses   6,025  6,025  834  834

Income before income taxes   2,970  (662)  46,582  41,719
Provision for income taxes   11,202  9,700  20,379  18,060

Net income (loss)  $ (8,232) $ (10,362) $ 26,203 $ 23,659

Net income (loss) per share—basic  $ (0.18) $ (0.21) $ 0.35 $ 0.32

Net income (loss) per share—diluted  $ (0.18) $ (0.21) $ 0.34 $ 0.31

As of December 31, 2002

As previously
reported

As restated

(in thousands)

Intangible assets, net  $ 76,774 $ 75,399
Goodwill   438,608  429,720
Total assets   1,453,418  1,448,355
Deferred revenue—service   106,504  103,039
Deferred revenue—redemption   253,560  250,765